



\$~18 to 25

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ W.P.(C) 4572/2011
HOSPITALS & NURSING HOMES EMPLOYEES FEDERATION
(REGD.) & ORS.Petitioner

Through: None.

versus

GOVT.OF INDIA & ORS.Respondents

Through: Ms. Anubha Bhardwaj, CGSC with
Ms. Ananya Shamsheri, Adv. for R-1.
Mr. S.C. Buttan, Mr. Ojasvi Annadi
and Mr. Nikhil, Advs. for R-2.
Mr. Anil Bhat, Mr. Vivek P. Gupta
and Mr. Balwant Chaubey, Advs. for
R-7.
Mr. Harvinder Singh and Ms. Deepti
Singh, Advs. for R-6&9.
Ms. Pragya Patel, Adv. for ESIC.

19 WITH

+ W.P.(C) 6111/2011 & CM APPL. 4017/2019
DELHI MEDICAL ASSOCIATION (REGD.)Petitioner

Through: Mr. Thakur Sumit and Mr. Gaurav
Rathor, Advs.

versus

UNION OF INDIA AND ANR.Respondents

Through: Ms. Anubha Bhardwaj, CGSC with
Ms. Ananya Shamsheri, Adv. for R-1.
Ms. Pragya Patel, Adv. for ESIC.

20 WITH

+ W.P.(C) 9008/2011
ST.STEPHENS' HOSPITALPetitioner

Through: None

versus

UNION OF INDIA AND ANR.Respondents

Through: Ms. Anubha Bhardwaj, CGSC with
Ms. Ananya Shamsheri, Adv. for R-1.



- 21 WITH Ms. Pragya Patel, Adv. for ESIC.
+ W.P.(C) 1246/2012
ACTION CANCER HOSPITALPetitioner
Through: Mr. Ram Prakash Pahwa and Ms.
SoniyaSethi, Advs.
versus
UOI AND ANRRespondents
Through: Ms. Anubha Bhardwaj, CGSC with
Ananya Shamsheri, Adv.
Ms. Pragya Patel, Adv. for ESIC.
- 22 WITH
+ W.P.(C) 562/2012 & CM APPL. 11461/2013
HOLY FAMILY HOSPITALPetitioner
Through: None
versus
UOI AND ANRRespondents
Through: Ms. Anubha Bhardwaj, CGSC with
Ms. Ananya Shamsheri, Adv. for R-1.
Ms. Pragya Patel, Adv. for ESIC.
- 23 WITH
+ W.P.(C) 886/2012
SRI BALAJI ACTION MEDICAL INSTITUTEPetitioner
Through: Mr. Ram Prakash Pahwa and Ms.
SoniyaSethi, Advs.
versus
UOI AND ANRRespondents
Through: Ms. Anubha Bhardwaj, CGSC with
Ms. Ananya Shamsheri, Adv. for R-1.
Ms. Pragya Patel, Adv. for ESIC.
- 24 WITH
+ W.P.(C) 7216/2013
RURAL MEDICARE SOCIETYPetitioner
Through: Ms. ManeeshaDhir, Ms.Shambhavi,
Mr. Abhigyan and Ms. Vidhi Kapoor,
Advs.
versus
UNION OF INDIA & ANRRespondents



Through: Ms. Anubha Bhardwaj, CGSC with
Ms. Ananya Shamsheri, Adv. for R-1.
Ms. Pragya Patel, Adv. for ESIC.

25

AND

+

W.P.(C) 7333/2013

M/S MAHARAJA AGRASEN HOSPITAL

CHARITABLE TRUST

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Harvinder Singh and Ms. Deepti
Singh, Adv.

versus

GOVERNEMENT OF INDIA & ANR

.....Respondents

Through: Ms. Anubha Bhardwaj, CGSC with
Ms. Ananya Shamsheri Adv. for R-1.
Ms. Pragya Patel, Adv. for ESIC.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE SHAIL JAIN

ORDER

%

19.05.2026

W.P.(C) 4572/2011, W.P.(C) 9008/2011 & W.P.(C) 562/2012

1. None has been appearing on behalf of the Petitioner in these matters from the past many dates and even today Petitioner remains unrepresented.
2. It seems that the Petitioner(s) are not interested in pursuing the said matters.
3. Considering the same, the present Writ Petitions are dismissed in default for want of prosecution.

W.P.(C) 6111/2011, W.P.(C) 1246/2012, W.P.(C) 886/2012 & W.P.(C) 7216/2013

4. In the interest of justice, a last and final opportunity is granted to file Written Submissions along with the Compilation of Judgments, if any, within a period of four weeks from today, in case the same have not already been filed.



5. List the matter on 29th September, 2026.

W.P.(C) 7333/2013

6. The Counter Affidavit has not been filed on behalf of R-1 and 2.

7. Let the same be filed within a period of four weeks. Rejoinder thereto, if any, be filed within two weeks thereafter.

8. List before the Registrar on 06th August, 2026 for completion of pleadings.

9. List before Court on 29th September, 2026.

SHAIL JAIN, J

MAY 19, 2026/PT/hp